

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK *ex rel.* TZAC, INC.

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

NEW ISRAEL FUND,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-2955-GHW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NEW ISRAEL FUND'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz, *Pro Hac Vice*
Gabriel Krimm, *Pro Hac Vice*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 626-2907
Fax: (202) 626-3737
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
gkrimm@kslaw.com

J. Emmett Murphy
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 556-2100
Fax: (212) 556-2222
jemurphy@kslaw.com

Brian Hauss
Arianna Demas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2604
Fax: (212) 549-2649
bhauss@aclu.org
ademas@aclu.org

Counsel for Defendant New Israel Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Public Disclosure Bar Prohibits This Action..... 3

 A. The Complaint is Based Entirely on Information in the Public Domain..... 4

 B. TZAC is Not an Original Source. 9

II. Federal Law Preempts TZAC’s Effort to Enforce Federal Tax Law..... 9

III. The Complaint Fails to Plead Facts Showing a Violation of § 501(c)(3)..... 14

 A. TZAC Has Failed to Plead With Particularity That NIF Engaged in
 “Electioneering.” 14

 B. The Grantees’ Alleged Conduct Is Not Partisan Political Activity. 16

 C. Adopting TZAC’s Interpretation of § 501(c)(3) in This False Claims Act Suit
 Would Raise Grave Constitutional Concerns. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Ass’n of Bar v. Comm’r</i> , 858 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Chen ex rel. U.S. v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 5
<i>Citizens Union v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	22
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	11
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12, 18

Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund,
882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989) 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 21

Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont,
404 F.3d 638, (2d Cir. 2005) 11

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 21

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 23

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 21

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 22

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 21, 22

Marentette v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
886 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018) 11, 14

N.Y. ex rel. Khurana v. Spherion Corp.,
No. 15 CIV. 6605 (JFK),
2016 WL 6652735 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 4

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 22, 23

Nat’l Found., Inc. v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 486 (1987) 15

Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Smith,
335 F. Supp. 3d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2018) 19

Regan v. Taxation with Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 12, 23, 24

S.C. Green Party v. S.C. State Election Comm’n,
612 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2010) 20

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965).....22

Sierra Club v. Con-Strux, LLC,
911 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2018)3

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....22

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)4

State ex rel. Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
922 N.Y.S.2d 342 (App. Div. 2011).....4, 9

State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co.,
943 N.Y.S.2d 36 (App. Div. 2012).....3

United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....25

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....25

U.S. ex rel. Alcohol Found. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)6, 7

U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,
470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)23

U.S. ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.,
865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)3, 15, 16

U.S. ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)3

U.S. ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.,
960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)4

U.S. ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines, Inc.,
912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018)23

U.S. ex rel. Green v. Serv. Contract Educ. & Training Trust Fund,
843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....7

U.S. ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)4

U.S. ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014)6

U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)4, 7, 9

U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015).....6

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)6, 7

U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

U.S. ex rel. Rosner v. WB/Stellar IP Owner, L.L.C.,
739 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)5

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....22

Williams v. Affinion Grp., LLC,
889 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2018)16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)10

26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)13

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(1).....10, 13

31 U.S.C. § 3729(d)11, 13

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 188(7).....3

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 189(1)(h).....23

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 189.124

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 190(9)(b).....3, 6

Rules & Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1.....17

26 C.F.R. § 301.7623-1(c)	13
13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 400.5.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	3, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	20
Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B.	17
Rev. Rul. 68-489, 1968-2 C.B. 210	15
Rev. Rul. 72-513, 1972-2 C.B. 246	18
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 91-52-039 (Sep. 30, 1991).....	18
IRS Info. Ltrs., 2019 WL 3048649 (June 28, 2019).....	15
Other Authorities	
Basic Law: The Knesset § 6(a)	20
Basic Law: The Knesset § 7A.....	20
Br. Amici Curiae Am. Civil Liberties Union & Brennan Ctr. Justice in Supp. of Appellants, <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (No. 02-1580), 2003 WL 22069782	19
Br. Amici Curiae Am. Civil Liberties Union, N.Y. Civil Liberties Union, ACLU of N.C., & ACLU of Md. in Supp. of Appellee, <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) (Nos. 18-422, 18-726), 2019 WL 1167922	19
Sponsors Memo., 2010 A.B. 11568, 233d Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2010).....	6
